or loss in the period the transaction occurs.

At each reporting date the carrying amounts of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets are reviewed to

determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the

recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The

recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. If the recoverable amount of an

asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable

amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

As required by IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the change in accounting

policy has been made retrospectively and comparatives have been restated accordingly to all periods presented,

as if the policy had always been applied.

The financial statement impact as at and for the year ended December 31,2018 is as follows:

As previously Effect of change in As

reported accounting policy restated

Consoldiated statement of financial position

Exploration and evaluation assets 532,515$   (292,766)$   239,749$

Total assets 3,439,563   (292,766)   3,146,797

Deficit (36,161,159)   (292,766)   (36,453,925)

Total equity 3,338,183   (292,766)   3,045,417

Total l iabil ities and equity 3,439,563   (292,766)   3,146,797

As previously Effect of change in As

reported accounting policy restated

Consoldiated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Exploration and evaluation expenses -$   335,141$   335,141$

Impairment on exploration and evaluation assets 42,375   (42,375)   -

Loss for the year 595,628   292,766   888,394

Comprehensive loss for the year 1,931,184   292,766   2,223,950

Basic and diluted loss per common shares 0.02   0.01   0.03

COMMANDER RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Page 10 of 21

   3. 3. 3. 3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTINGCHANGE IN ACCOUNTINGCHANGE IN ACCOUNTINGCHANGE IN ACCOUNTING   POLICYPOLICYPOLICYPOLICY   (CONTINUED)(CONTINUED)(CONTINUED)(CONTINUED)

The financial statement impact as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018 is as follows: (continued)

[…]

4. 4. 4. 4.   MARKETABLE MARKETABLE MARKETABLE MARKETABLE SECURITIESSECURITIESSECURITIESSECURITIES

Commander has determined that it does not hold significant influence in any of its investments in publicly traded

companies. The fair values of the marketable securities are determined at each reporting date by referencing to

the closing market prices of these common shares. Certain common shares with trade restriction dates more than

a year from the reporting date are classified as non-current assets. All of the Company’s marketable securities are

classified as FVOCI because these investment are not held for trading.

a) Aston Bay Holdings Ltd. (“Aston”)

On February 18, 2016, Aston issued 11,000,000 common shares to Commander with a fair value of $2,640,000

for the acquisition of the Storm Property (Note 5(f)). The 11,000,000 common shares are held in a four-year

escrow and will be released in four equal tranches of 2,750,000 shares on each anniversary date starting February

18, 2017 to 2020.  At June 30, 2019, Commander held 8.49% (December 31, 2018 – 8.49%) of Aston’s total

outstanding common shares.

As previously Effect of change in As

reported accounting policy restated

Consoldiated statement of cash flows

Net loss for the year 595,628$   292,766$   888,394$

Impairment on exploration and evaluation assets 42,375   (42,375)   -

Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 15,132   60,272   75,404

Operating activities (595,710)   (274,869)   (870,579)

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (322,114)   287,331   (34,783)

Proceeds from government exploration credit 12,462   (12,462)   -

Investing activities (33,026)   274,869   241,843

As previously Effect of change in As

reported accounting policy restated

Consoldiated statement of financial position

Exploration and evaluation assets 264,966$   -$   264,966$

Total assets 3,232,191   -   3,232,191

Deficit (35,565,531)   -   (35,565,531)

Total equity 3,206,215   -   3,206,215

Total l iabil ities and equity 3,232,191   -   3,232,191

June 30, December 31,

2019 2018

Common shares of public companies: